
  
  

 

ConocoPhillips 
2208 West Main Street 

Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
www.conocophillips.com 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
Re: Application for Administrative Approval 
  Off-lease Measurement – Oil Only  
 
Dear Mr. McClure, 
 
COG Operating LLC respectfully requests approval for off-lease measurement – Oil only for the following wells: 
 
Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 504H Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 505H  
API# 30-025-48431 API# 30-025-48432  
Mesa Verde; Bone Spring Mesa Verde; Bone Spring  
Ut. N, Sec.5-T24S-R32E Ut. N, Sec.5-T24S-R32E  
Lea County, NM Lea County, NM 
 
Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 506H 
API# 30-025-48433 
Mesa Verde; Bone Spring 
Ut. M, Sec.5-T24S-R32E 
Lea County, NM  
 
Oil Production: 
The oil production from these wells may be transported by truck to either the Red Hills Offload Station, located in 
Unit O, Section 4-T26S-R32E, or the Jal Offload Station, located in Unit D, Section 4-T26S-R37E, Lea County in the 
event the CTB on lease is over capacity or in the case of battery or pipeline repairs.  Oil will remain segregated and 
will be measured by lact meter when offloading at the Offload Stations.   
 
Notifications have been sent to all working interest owners 
 
Please see the enclosed Administrative Application Checklist, C-107-B Application for Off Lease Measurement, plats 
for referenced wells, site facility diagram, maps with lease boundaries showing wells and facility locations and 
communization agreement application. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have questions or need further information, please email me at 
jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com or call 575.748.6974. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Barron 
Regulatory Coordinator  

Jeanette Barron

January 12, 2023

Attn:  Dean McClure
NM Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505

mailto:jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com


Revised March 23, 2017 
 

RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 

                                                                  ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 
 

               NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
       -  Geological & Engineering Bureau – 

      1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                         
  

                                          ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND   
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 

  
Applicant: OGRID Number:     
Well Name:     
Pool:      

API:  
Pool Code:   

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 

1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A] 
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication 

    NSL                    NSP(PROJECT AREA)              NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 
 

B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ] 
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement 

DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery  
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 

 
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. 

A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 

 
3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 

administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division. 

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 
 
 
 
 

 

 
Print or Type Name 

Date 
 
 

   Phone Number 
 
  

 
 

Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address 

FOR OCD ONLY 

Notice Complete 

Application 
Content 
Complete 

         

 

01.12.23



 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 

District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 

District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 

District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 

87505 

State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 

 

 
Submit the original 

application to the Santa Fe 

office with one copy to the 

appropriate District Office. 

 

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: COG Operating LLC 

OPERATOR ADDRESS: 2208 W Main Street, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 

APPLICATION TYPE: 

 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 

LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 

Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 

Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         
Yes     No 

(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

 

(1) Pool Names and Codes 

Gravities / BTU of 

Non-Commingled 

Production 

Calculated Gravities / 

BTU of Commingled 

Production 

 

Calculated Value of 

Commingled 

Production 

Volumes 

      

      

      

      

      

(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No 

(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    

(4)     Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify)  

(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 

 

 

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Pool Name and Code. 

(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 

(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 

(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 

 

 

(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 

 

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information 

(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 

(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 

 

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information 

(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 

(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 

(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 

 

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 

SIGNATURE: Jeanette Barron TITLE: Regulatory Coordinator DATE: ___________________ 

TYPE OR PRINT NAME Jeanette Barron     TELEPHONE NO.: ___575.748.6974     

 

E-MAIL ADDRESS:_jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com 

01.12.23



30-025-48431

329961

229137

96229 Mesa Verde; Bone Spring

639.87

01.12.23



30-025-48432

329961

229137

96229 Mesa Verde; Bone Spring

639.87

01.12.23



30-025-48433

329961

229137

96229 Mesa Verde; Bone Spring

639.87

01.12.23



COG OPERATING LLC

Site Diagram Legend
Produced Fluid:
Produced Oil:
Produced Gas:
Produced Water:
Flare/Vent:

FACILITY VOLUME
- OIL: 12,000 BPD

- WATER: 25,000 BPD
- GAS: 40 MMSCFD

NORTH
Production Phase/Sales Phase
Oil Tanks
Valve 1,5,8,13,10 open
Valve 2,3,4,6,7,9,10,11,12,14,16 Closed
Water Tanks
Valve 26,27,28,31,32 Open
Valve 25,29 closed

GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL 5 N CTB
SECTION 5, T24S, R32E, UNIT N
COORDS: 32.242271, -103.698080
LEA COUNTY, NM

Type of Facility: Federal
Lease #:
CA #:
NMOCD Property Code: 329952
NMOCD OGRID #: 229137

WELLS:
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #501H: 30-025-48428
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #502H: 30-025-48429
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #503H: 30-025-48430
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #504H: 30-025-48431
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #505H: 30-025-48432
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #506H: 30-025-48433

LACT UNIT B
Oil FMP #1:
# ___________

PIPELINE
TO PLAINS

1

VRU

6'x20'
SEP. #3A

TEST

PW TANK #1
750 BBL

TRTR
6'x20'

HTR

TO GAS
LIFT

COMPRESSORS

O3

W3

6'x20'
SEP. #2A

TEST

VRU

TRUCK
LOADING

HP FLARE

125 H.P. 125 H.P.

COMP.
15 HP

AIR

F2

F1

F5

OIL TANK #1B
750 BBL

___________

SA
LE

S

GA

B1

WT

4
2 3

5
6 11 16

10

26 2925

27 31

9 147 12
8 13

28 32

4'x10'
FLARE SEP

LP

6'x10'
FLARE SEP A

HP

WATER PUMPS
100 HP

CIRC PUMPS
5 HP

OIL PUMPS
10 HP

HP
40 MMSCFPD

6'x20'
SEP. #1A

TEST

FROM
 #501H WELL

TO TARGA
SALES

TO SOLARIS
SYSTEM

GV

G3

O2

W2

G2

O1

W1

G1

___________

PW TANK #2
750 BBL

___________

C1

TRTR
6'x20'

HTR

6'x10'
FLARE SEP B

HP

F3

F4

SA
LE

S

GB

B2C2

LACT UNIT A
Oil FMP #1:
# ___________

PIPELINE
TO PLAINS

6'x20'
SEP. #3B

TEST

TO GAS
LIFT

COMPRESSORS

O6

W6

6'x20'
SEP. #2B

TEST

6'x20'
SEP. #1B

TEST
G6

1 4
2 3

5
6 11 16

10

9 147 12
8 13

PW TANK #3
750 BBL

26 25

2728

___________

FROM
 #502H WELL

FROM
 #503H WELL

FROM
 #504H WELLMETERS

(O1) Tester #1A Oil Meter # _________
(G1) Tester #1A Gas Meter # _________
(W1) Tester #1A Water Meter # _________
(O2) Tester #2A Oil Meter # _________
(G2) Tester #2A Gas Meter # _________
(W2) Tester #2A Water Meter # _________
(O3) Tester #3A Oil Meter # _________
(G3) Tester #3A Gas Meter # _________
(W3) Tester #3A Water Meter # _________

METERS
(F1) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F2) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F3) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F4) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F5) LP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(GV) VRU Gas Meter # _________
(WT) Water Transfer Meter # _________
(C1) Check Gas Meter # _________
(GA) FMP Gas Sales Meter #1 # _________
(B1) Gas By Back Meter # _________
(C2) Check Gas Meter # _________
(GB) FMP Gas Sales Meter #2 # _________
(B2) Gas By Back Meter # _________
(H1) Heater Flash Gas Meter # _________
(H2) Heater Flash Gas Meter # _________

VRU
125 H.P.

OIL TANK #2B
750 BBL

___________
OIL TANK #3B

750 BBL

___________

OIL TANK #1A

750 BBL
___________

OIL TANK #2A

750 BBL
___________

OIL TANK #3A

750 BBL
___________

Royalty Free Fuel Usage:
(Electric) Compressors
(2) Heater Treater

 Estimated Total Usage: 4 mcf/day

***Fuel Usage is based off of the
COP L48 Fuel Calculated Fuel Use
Formulas***

METERS
(O4) Tester #1B Oil Meter # _________
(G4) Tester #1B Gas Meter # _________
(W4) Tester #1B Water Meter # _________
(O5) Tester #2B Oil Meter # _________
(G5) Tester #2B Gas Meter # _________
(W5) Tester #2B Water Meter # _________
(O6) Tester #3B Oil Meter # _________
(G6) Tester #3B Gas Meter # _________
(W6) Tester #3B Water Meter # _________

LP
3.5 MMSCFPD

LP FLARE

TRUCK LOADING
(EAST TANKS)

TRUCK LOADING
(WEST TANKS)

FROM
 #505H WELL

FROM
 #506H WELL

O5

W5

G5

O4

W4

G4

(___ WELLS) (___ WELLS)

H1

H2
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Gin & Tectonic Federal Wells

Sec. 32-T23S R32E
Sec 5-T24S-R32E
Lea County, NM
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COG OPERATING, LLC

0 750 1,500 FEET

1 IN = 750 FT

IMAGERYPIPELINE OVERVIEW 5/18/2020 D.S.

LEGEND GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM GAS LINES

0 0.1 0.20.05 Miles

SECTION: 5 TOWNSHIP: 24 S. RANGE: 32 E.

STATE: NEW MEXICO COUNTY: LEA SURVEY: N.M.P.M

W.O. # 20-725 LEASE: GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL

¡ 2316 W. MAIN ST, ARTESIA, NM 88210

PH: (575) 746-2158

c.harcrow@harcrowsurveying.com

HARCROW SURVEYING, LLC.

R

3

2

E

T 24 S

BIMINI 8 FED

COM #2H

WELLPAD

4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
18, 19, 20   21, 22 ,23  24, 25, 26

13, 14

27 28

1,2,3 15,16,17

MAIN LINE #1

= 4223.3'

MAIN LINE #2

= 2301.8'

LAT. #1

= 159.5'

LAT. #2

= 245.8'

LAT. #3

= 168.4'

WELLPAD

PIPELINE

LAT. PIPELINE

!. WELL

NO. WELL FOOTAGE ELEV. WO

1 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #306H 500' FSL & 1140' FWL 3586.7' 20-702

2 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #305H 500' FSL & 1170' FWL 3587.4' 20-703

3 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #304H 500' FSL & 1200' FWL 3589.2' 20-704

4 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #708H 250' FSL & 970' FWL 3584.3' 20-716

5 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #707H 250' FSL & 1000' FWL 3584.3' 20-717

6 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #706H 250' FSL & 1030' FWL 3586.1' 20-718

7 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #506H 250' FSL & 1265' FWL 3588.0' 20-708

8 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #505H 250' FSL & 1295' FWL 3587.4' 20-709

9 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #504H 250' FSL & 1325' FWL 3590.1' 20-710

10 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #206H 250' FSL & 1560' FWL 3592.1' 20-696

11 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #205H 250' FSL & 1590' FWL 3593.0' 20-697

12 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #204H 250' FSL & 1620' FWL 3592.8' 20-698

13 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #705H 300' FSL & 2620' FWL 3619.9' 20-714

14 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #704H 300' FSL & 2625' FEL 3620.7' 20-715

15 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #203H 470' FSL & 1200' FEL 3636.2' 20-693

16 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #202H 470' FSL & 1170' FEL 3636.2' 20-694

17 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #201H 470' FSL & 1140' FEL 3638.6' 20-695

18 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #303H 220' FSL & 1620' FEL 3633.6' 20-699

19 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #302H 220' FSL & 1590' FEL 3634.3' 20-700

20 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #301H 220' FSL & 1560' FEL 3634.9' 20-701

21 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #503H 220' FSL & 1325' FEL 3639.8' 20-705

22 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #502H 220' FSL & 1295' FEL 3640.8' 20-706

23 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #501H 220' FSL & 1265' FEL 3642.9' 20-707

24 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #703H 220' FSL & 1030' FEL 3645.7' 20-711

25 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #702H 220' FSL & 1000' FEL 3645.4' 20-712

26 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #701H 220' FSL & 970' FEL 3644.9' 20-713

27 GIN AND TECTONIC FED 5 N CTB 1100' FSL & 2200' FWL 3599.0' 20-719

28 GIN AND TECTONIC FED 5 O CTB 1100' FSL & 2200' FEL 3610.6' 20-720



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Gin & Tectonic Fed Com 504H-506H 
Lea County, NM 

 

Red Hills Offload Station 
Lea County, NM 

Jal Offload Station 
Lea County, NM 

Gin & Tectonic Fed Com 504H-506H 
& 

Red Hills and Jal Offload Station Map 



Date Sent Initials Name Address City State Zip Code Certified return Receipt No.

11.12.23 JB WPX Energy Permian, LLC 333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102 7020 3160 0001 0978 9726

11.12.23 JB Cimarex Energy Co. 600 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 600 Midland TX 79701 7020 3160 0001 0978 9337

11.12.23 JB Hanley Petroleum LLC PO Box 1348 Fort Worth TX 76101 7020 3160 0001 0978 9344

11.12.23 JB LHAH Properties PO Box 1348 Fort Worth TX 76101 7020 3160 0001 0978 9351

11.12.23 JB H6 Holdings, LLC 2300 North L Street Midland TX 79705 7020 3160 0001 0978 9368

11.12.23 JB TBO Oil & Gas PO Box 10502 Midland TX 79702 7020 3160 0001 0978 9375

11.12.23 JB Anthracite Energy Partners, LLC PO Box 52370 Midland TX 79710 7020 3160 0001 0978 9382

11.12.23 JB America West Resources, LLC PO Box 3383 Midland TX 79702 7020 3160 0001 0978 9399

11.12.23 JB Tailwag Resources, LLC 201 W. Wall Street, Suite 201 Midland TX 79701 7020 3160 0001 0978 9405

11.12.23 JB Cibolo Oil & Gas, LLC 3600 Bee Cave Road, Suite 102 West Lake Hills TX 78746 7020 3160 0001 0978 9412

11.12.23 JB BLM 414 W Taylor Hobbs NM 88240 7020 3160 0001 0978 9429

Gin & Techtonic Fed Com 504H-506H OLM























































































































CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

From: Barron, Jeanette
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL]Action ID 175393 - OLM-277
Date: Monday, April 7, 2025 4:22:20 PM
Attachments: image.png

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or opening attachments.
Please see SLO response

Jeanette Barron | Regulatory Coordinator, Delaware Basin NM | ConocoPhillips
O: 575-748-6974 | C: 575-909-2803 |2208 W. Main Street, Artesia, New Mexico

________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Confidentiality Notice:
This e-mail, along with any attachments, may be proprietary, privileged, confidential, or otherwise legally exempt from disclosure, and it is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to
which it is addressed. Any dissemination, copying, use of, or reliance upon such information by or to anyone other than addressee is prohibited. If you are not the named addressee, please
notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this e-mail message and any attachments.

From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Monday, April 7, 2025 12:57 PM
To: Barron, Jeanette <Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Action ID 175393 - OLM-277
 

 
To whom it may concern

(c/o Jeanette Barron for COG Operating),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 175393
Admin No. OLM-277
Applicant COG Operating, LLC
Title Gin and Tectonic Federal 5 N CTB
Sub. Date 01/12/2023

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

Please provide proof that the SLO was notified of this Off Lease Measurement Application
 
Additional notes:

 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should be done by replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file
for this application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within 10 business days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application
requiring the submittal of a new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address each of the topics raised.
 
COMMENT
 
Approval from Division is required prior to conducting work which modifies the well design.
 
Please contact the Environmental Bureau at OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov for instructions regarding the submittal process for applications of this type.
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist

mailto:Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:OCD.Enviro@emnrd.nm.gov

[EXTERNALIRE: OLM for oil only Notice Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 501H-503H & 504-506 two different applications
&  summary by Copilot X

. Lamkin, Baylen L <blamkin@nmslo.gov> @ « « O3]

o: © Barron, Jeanette Mon 47772025 420 M

© Retention: Inbox-1 year (1 year) Expies: Tue 4/7/2026 420 PM

Good afternoon Jeanette,
1 have received the notices and the SLO has no objections.

Xind regards,

Petroleu Specialist Supervisor
Petroleum Engineer

0, Gas and Minerals Division
Office 505.827.6628

Cell 505.231.0420

New Mexico State Land Office
310 0ld Santa Fe Trail

PO. Box 1148





State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 



CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

From: Barron, Jeanette
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL]RE: Verification of Information OLM-277
Date: Thursday, March 27, 2025 3:44:54 PM
Attachments: Gin and Tectonic 504H-506H OLM.pdf

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to clicking on links or
opening attachments.

I was wondering if there was something else, here you go... thank you!

Jeanette Barron | Regulatory Coordinator, Delaware Basin NM | ConocoPhillips
O: 575-748-6974 | C: 575-909-2803 |2208 W. Main Street, Artesia, New Mexico

________________________________________________________________________________________________________
 Confidentiality Notice:
This e-mail, along with any attachments, may be proprietary, privileged, confidential, or otherwise legally exempt
from disclosure, and it is intended exclusively for the individual or entity to which it is addressed. Any
dissemination, copying, use of, or reliance upon such information by or to anyone other than addressee is
prohibited. If you are not the named addressee, please notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete
all copies of this e-mail message and any attachments.

From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2025 3:27 PM
To: Barron, Jeanette <Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]RE: Verification of Information OLM-277
 

 
Just making sure you didn’t miss this request.  The lease map should be flipped and the legals at the
bottom corrected, please.
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD 
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 1:28 PM
To: Barron, Jeanette <Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com>
Subject: RE: Verification of Information OLM-277

 
Hi Jeanette,
 
Can you check the lease map?  I think it needs to be flipped.  The CTB is in Section 5, correct?
 
Thanks,

mailto:Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov



  
  


 


ConocoPhillips 
2208 West Main Street 


Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
www.conocophillips.com 


 
 
 


 


 
 


 
 


 
 
Re: Application for Administrative Approval 
  Off-lease Measurement – Oil Only  
 
Dear Mr. McClure, 
 
COG Operating LLC respectfully requests approval for off-lease measurement – Oil only for the following wells: 
 
Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 504H Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 505H  
API# 30-025-48431 API# 30-025-48432  
Mesa Verde; Bone Spring Mesa Verde; Bone Spring  
Ut. N, Sec.5-T24S-R32E Ut. N, Sec.5-T24S-R32E  
Lea County, NM Lea County, NM 
 
Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 506H 
API# 30-025-48433 
Mesa Verde; Bone Spring 
Ut. M, Sec.5-T24S-R32E 
Lea County, NM  
 
Oil Production: 
The oil production from these wells may be transported by truck to either the Red Hills Offload Station, located in 
Unit O, Section 4-T26S-R32E, or the Jal Offload Station, located in Unit D, Section 4-T26S-R37E, Lea County in the 
event the CTB on lease is over capacity or in the case of battery or pipeline repairs.  Oil will remain segregated and 
will be measured by lact meter when offloading at the Offload Stations.   
 
Notifications have been sent to all working interest owners 
 
Please see the enclosed Administrative Application Checklist, C-107-B Application for Off Lease Measurement, plats 
for referenced wells, site facility diagram, maps with lease boundaries showing wells and facility locations and 
communization agreement application. 
 
Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have questions or need further information, please email me at 
jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com or call 575.748.6974. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Barron 
Regulatory Coordinator  


Jeanette Barron


January 12, 2023


Attn:  Dean McClure
NM Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South Saint Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505



mailto:jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com





Revised March 23, 2017 
 


RECEIVED: REVIEWER: TYPE: APP NO: 


                                                                  ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR OCD DIVISION USE ONLY 
 


               NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
       -  Geological & Engineering Bureau – 


      1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505                         
  


                                          ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST 
THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND   
                        REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE 


  
Applicant: OGRID Number:     
Well Name:     
Pool:      


API:  
Pool Code:   


SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION 
INDICATED BELOW 


1) TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A] 
A. Location – Spacing Unit – Simultaneous Dedication 


    NSL                    NSP(PROJECT AREA)              NSP(PRORATION UNIT) SD 
 


B. Check one only for [ I ] or [ II ] 
[ I ] Commingling – Storage – Measurement 


DHC CTB PLC PC OLS OLM 
     [ II ] Injection – Disposal – Pressure Increase – Enhanced Oil Recovery  
                      WFX         PMX SWD IPI EOR  PPR 


 
2) NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. 


A. Offset operators or lease holders 
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners 
C. Application requires published notice 
D. Notification and/or concurrent approval by SLO 
E. Notification and/or concurrent approval by BLM 
F. Surface owner 
G. For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or, 
H. No notice required 


 
3) CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for 


administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also 
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and 
notifications are submitted to the Division. 


Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity. 
 
 
 
 


 


 
Print or Type Name 


Date 
 
 


   Phone Number 
 
  


 
 


Signature                                                                                                           e-mail Address 


FOR OCD ONLY 


Notice Complete 


Application 
Content 
Complete 


         


 


01.12.23







 District I 
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240 


District II 
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM  88210 


District III 
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 


District IV 
1220 S. St Francis Dr, Santa Fe, NM 


87505 


State of New Mexico Form C-107-B 


Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011 


OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 S. St Francis Drive 


Santa Fe, New Mexico  87505 


 


 
Submit the original 


application to the Santa Fe 


office with one copy to the 


appropriate District Office. 


 


APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP) 
OPERATOR NAME: COG Operating LLC 


OPERATOR ADDRESS: 2208 W Main Street, Artesia, New Mexico 88210 


APPLICATION TYPE: 


 Pool Commingling     Lease Commingling     Pool and Lease Commingling     Off-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled) 


LEASE TYPE:             Fee             State             Federal 


Is this an Amendment to existing Order?   Yes   No    If “Yes”, please include the appropriate Order No. _____________________ 


Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling         
Yes     No 


(A) POOL COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 


 


(1) Pool Names and Codes 


Gravities / BTU of 


Non-Commingled 


Production 


Calculated Gravities / 


BTU of Commingled 


Production 


 


Calculated Value of 


Commingled 


Production 


Volumes 


      


      


      


      


      


(2)     Are any wells producing at top allowables?   Yes     No 


(3)     Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?         Yes     No.    


(4)     Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify)  


(5)     Will commingling decrease the value of production?     Yes     No   If  “yes”, describe why commingling should be approved 


 


 


(B) LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 


(1)     Pool Name and Code. 


(2)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 


(3)   Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling?               Yes     No 


(4)   Measurement type:     Metering      Other (Specify) 


 


 


(C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING 
Please attach sheets with the following information 


(1)     Complete Sections A and E. 


 


(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT 
Please attached sheets with the following information 


(1)     Is all production from same source of supply?     Yes     No 


(2)     Include proof of notice to all interest owners. 


 


(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types) 
Please attach sheets with the following information 


(1)     A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location. 


(2)     A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations.  Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved. 


(3)     Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and API Numbers. 


 


I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. 


 


SIGNATURE: Jeanette Barron TITLE: Regulatory Coordinator DATE: ___________________ 


TYPE OR PRINT NAME Jeanette Barron     TELEPHONE NO.: ___575.748.6974     


 


E-MAIL ADDRESS:_jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com 


01.12.23







30-025-48431


329961


229137


96229 Mesa Verde; Bone Spring


639.87


01.12.23







30-025-48432


329961


229137


96229 Mesa Verde; Bone Spring


639.87


01.12.23







30-025-48433


329961


229137


96229 Mesa Verde; Bone Spring


639.87


01.12.23







COG OPERATING LLC


Site Diagram Legend
Produced Fluid:
Produced Oil:
Produced Gas:
Produced Water:
Flare/Vent:


FACILITY VOLUME
- OIL: 12,000 BPD


- WATER: 25,000 BPD
- GAS: 40 MMSCFD


NORTH
Production Phase/Sales Phase
Oil Tanks
Valve 1,5,8,13,10 open
Valve 2,3,4,6,7,9,10,11,12,14,16 Closed
Water Tanks
Valve 26,27,28,31,32 Open
Valve 25,29 closed


GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL 5 N CTB
SECTION 5, T24S, R32E, UNIT N
COORDS: 32.242271, -103.698080
LEA COUNTY, NM


Type of Facility: Federal
Lease #:
CA #:
NMOCD Property Code: 329952
NMOCD OGRID #: 229137


WELLS:
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #501H: 30-025-48428
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #502H: 30-025-48429
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #503H: 30-025-48430
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #504H: 30-025-48431
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #505H: 30-025-48432
GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM #506H: 30-025-48433


LACT UNIT B
Oil FMP #1:
# ___________


PIPELINE
TO PLAINS


1


VRU


6'x20'
SEP. #3A


TEST


PW TANK #1
750 BBL


TRTR
6'x20'


HTR


TO GAS
LIFT


COMPRESSORS


O3


W3


6'x20'
SEP. #2A


TEST


VRU


TRUCK
LOADING


HP FLARE


125 H.P. 125 H.P.


COMP.
15 HP


AIR


F2


F1


F5


OIL TANK #1B
750 BBL


___________


SA
LE


S


GA


B1


WT


4
2 3


5
6 11 16


10


26 2925


27 31


9 147 12
8 13


28 32


4'x10'
FLARE SEP


LP


6'x10'
FLARE SEP A


HP


WATER PUMPS
100 HP


CIRC PUMPS
5 HP


OIL PUMPS
10 HP


HP
40 MMSCFPD


6'x20'
SEP. #1A


TEST


FROM
 #501H WELL


TO TARGA
SALES


TO SOLARIS
SYSTEM


GV


G3


O2


W2


G2


O1


W1


G1


___________


PW TANK #2
750 BBL


___________


C1


TRTR
6'x20'


HTR


6'x10'
FLARE SEP B


HP


F3


F4


SA
LE


S


GB


B2C2


LACT UNIT A
Oil FMP #1:
# ___________


PIPELINE
TO PLAINS


6'x20'
SEP. #3B


TEST


TO GAS
LIFT


COMPRESSORS


O6


W6


6'x20'
SEP. #2B


TEST


6'x20'
SEP. #1B


TEST
G6


1 4
2 3


5
6 11 16


10


9 147 12
8 13


PW TANK #3
750 BBL


26 25


2728


___________


FROM
 #502H WELL


FROM
 #503H WELL


FROM
 #504H WELLMETERS


(O1) Tester #1A Oil Meter # _________
(G1) Tester #1A Gas Meter # _________
(W1) Tester #1A Water Meter # _________
(O2) Tester #2A Oil Meter # _________
(G2) Tester #2A Gas Meter # _________
(W2) Tester #2A Water Meter # _________
(O3) Tester #3A Oil Meter # _________
(G3) Tester #3A Gas Meter # _________
(W3) Tester #3A Water Meter # _________


METERS
(F1) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F2) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F3) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F4) HP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(F5) LP Flare Gas Meter # _________
(GV) VRU Gas Meter # _________
(WT) Water Transfer Meter # _________
(C1) Check Gas Meter # _________
(GA) FMP Gas Sales Meter #1 # _________
(B1) Gas By Back Meter # _________
(C2) Check Gas Meter # _________
(GB) FMP Gas Sales Meter #2 # _________
(B2) Gas By Back Meter # _________
(H1) Heater Flash Gas Meter # _________
(H2) Heater Flash Gas Meter # _________


VRU
125 H.P.


OIL TANK #2B
750 BBL


___________
OIL TANK #3B


750 BBL


___________


OIL TANK #1A


750 BBL
___________


OIL TANK #2A


750 BBL
___________


OIL TANK #3A


750 BBL
___________


Royalty Free Fuel Usage:
(Electric) Compressors
(2) Heater Treater


 Estimated Total Usage: 4 mcf/day


***Fuel Usage is based off of the
COP L48 Fuel Calculated Fuel Use
Formulas***


METERS
(O4) Tester #1B Oil Meter # _________
(G4) Tester #1B Gas Meter # _________
(W4) Tester #1B Water Meter # _________
(O5) Tester #2B Oil Meter # _________
(G5) Tester #2B Gas Meter # _________
(W5) Tester #2B Water Meter # _________
(O6) Tester #3B Oil Meter # _________
(G6) Tester #3B Gas Meter # _________
(W6) Tester #3B Water Meter # _________


LP
3.5 MMSCFPD


LP FLARE


TRUCK LOADING
(EAST TANKS)


TRUCK LOADING
(WEST TANKS)


FROM
 #505H WELL


FROM
 #506H WELL


O5


W5


G5


O4


W4


G4


(___ WELLS) (___ WELLS)


H1


H2
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Gin & Tectonic Federal Wells


Sec. 32-T23S R32E
Sec 5-T24S-R32E
Lea County, NM
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USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User Community


COG OPERATING, LLC


0 750 1,500 FEET


1 IN = 750 FT


IMAGERYPIPELINE OVERVIEW 5/18/2020 D.S.


LEGEND GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL COM GAS LINES


0 0.1 0.20.05 Miles


SECTION: 5 TOWNSHIP: 24 S. RANGE: 32 E.


STATE: NEW MEXICO COUNTY: LEA SURVEY: N.M.P.M


W.O. # 20-725 LEASE: GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL


¡ 2316 W. MAIN ST, ARTESIA, NM 88210


PH: (575) 746-2158


c.harcrow@harcrowsurveying.com


HARCROW SURVEYING, LLC.
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COM #2H


WELLPAD


4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
18, 19, 20   21, 22 ,23  24, 25, 26


13, 14


27 28


1,2,3 15,16,17


MAIN LINE #1


= 4223.3'


MAIN LINE #2


= 2301.8'


LAT. #1


= 159.5'


LAT. #2


= 245.8'


LAT. #3


= 168.4'


WELLPAD


PIPELINE


LAT. PIPELINE


!. WELL


NO. WELL FOOTAGE ELEV. WO


1 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #306H 500' FSL & 1140' FWL 3586.7' 20-702


2 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #305H 500' FSL & 1170' FWL 3587.4' 20-703


3 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #304H 500' FSL & 1200' FWL 3589.2' 20-704


4 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #708H 250' FSL & 970' FWL 3584.3' 20-716


5 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #707H 250' FSL & 1000' FWL 3584.3' 20-717


6 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #706H 250' FSL & 1030' FWL 3586.1' 20-718


7 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #506H 250' FSL & 1265' FWL 3588.0' 20-708


8 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #505H 250' FSL & 1295' FWL 3587.4' 20-709


9 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #504H 250' FSL & 1325' FWL 3590.1' 20-710


10 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #206H 250' FSL & 1560' FWL 3592.1' 20-696


11 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #205H 250' FSL & 1590' FWL 3593.0' 20-697


12 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #204H 250' FSL & 1620' FWL 3592.8' 20-698


13 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #705H 300' FSL & 2620' FWL 3619.9' 20-714


14 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #704H 300' FSL & 2625' FEL 3620.7' 20-715


15 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #203H 470' FSL & 1200' FEL 3636.2' 20-693


16 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #202H 470' FSL & 1170' FEL 3636.2' 20-694


17 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #201H 470' FSL & 1140' FEL 3638.6' 20-695


18 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #303H 220' FSL & 1620' FEL 3633.6' 20-699


19 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #302H 220' FSL & 1590' FEL 3634.3' 20-700


20 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #301H 220' FSL & 1560' FEL 3634.9' 20-701


21 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #503H 220' FSL & 1325' FEL 3639.8' 20-705


22 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #502H 220' FSL & 1295' FEL 3640.8' 20-706


23 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #501H 220' FSL & 1265' FEL 3642.9' 20-707


24 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #703H 220' FSL & 1030' FEL 3645.7' 20-711


25 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #702H 220' FSL & 1000' FEL 3645.4' 20-712


26 GIN AND TECTONIC FED COM #701H 220' FSL & 970' FEL 3644.9' 20-713


27 GIN AND TECTONIC FED 5 N CTB 1100' FSL & 2200' FWL 3599.0' 20-719


28 GIN AND TECTONIC FED 5 O CTB 1100' FSL & 2200' FEL 3610.6' 20-720







 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


    


Gin & Tectonic Fed Com 504H-506H 
Lea County, NM 


 


Red Hills Offload Station 
Lea County, NM 


Jal Offload Station 
Lea County, NM 


Gin & Tectonic Fed Com 504H-506H 
& 


Red Hills and Jal Offload Station Map 







Date Sent Initials Name Address City State Zip Code Certified return Receipt No.


11.12.23 JB WPX Energy Permian, LLC 333 West Sheridan Avenue Oklahoma City OK 73102 7020 3160 0001 0978 9726


11.12.23 JB Cimarex Energy Co. 600 N. Marienfeld Street, Suite 600 Midland TX 79701 7020 3160 0001 0978 9337


11.12.23 JB Hanley Petroleum LLC PO Box 1348 Fort Worth TX 76101 7020 3160 0001 0978 9344


11.12.23 JB LHAH Properties PO Box 1348 Fort Worth TX 76101 7020 3160 0001 0978 9351


11.12.23 JB H6 Holdings, LLC 2300 North L Street Midland TX 79705 7020 3160 0001 0978 9368


11.12.23 JB TBO Oil & Gas PO Box 10502 Midland TX 79702 7020 3160 0001 0978 9375


11.12.23 JB Anthracite Energy Partners, LLC PO Box 52370 Midland TX 79710 7020 3160 0001 0978 9382


11.12.23 JB America West Resources, LLC PO Box 3383 Midland TX 79702 7020 3160 0001 0978 9399


11.12.23 JB Tailwag Resources, LLC 201 W. Wall Street, Suite 201 Midland TX 79701 7020 3160 0001 0978 9405


11.12.23 JB Cibolo Oil & Gas, LLC 3600 Bee Cave Road, Suite 102 West Lake Hills TX 78746 7020 3160 0001 0978 9412


11.12.23 JB BLM 414 W Taylor Hobbs NM 88240 7020 3160 0001 0978 9429


Gin & Techtonic Fed Com 504H-506H OLM













































































































































































































































		NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

		Applicant: OGRID Number:

		Gin & Tectonic Fed 504H-506H BS Wells - Lease Map.pdf

		Gin & Tectonic Fed 504H-506H BS Wells - Lease Map

		Gin & Tectonic Fed 504H-506H BS Wells - Lease Map.vsd

		Page-1







		Gin & Tectonic Fed Com 504H-506H - NMOCD C-107B.pdf

		E-MAIL ADDRESS:_jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com



		GinAndTectonicFed5NCTB (1).pdf

		Sheets and Views

		Model





		Gin & Tectonic Fed 504H-506H BS Wells - Lease Map.pdf

		Gin & Tectonic Fed 504H-506H BS Wells - Lease Map.vsd

		Page-1







		Well Name: COG Operating, LLC

		OGRID Number: 229137

		API: Gin and Tectonic Fed Com 504H and two other wells

		Pool: Mesa Verde; Bone Spring

		Pool Code: 30-025-48431

		undefined: 96229

		NSL: Off

		NSPPROJECT AREA: Off

		NSPPRORATION UNIT: Off

		SD: Off

		DHC: Off

		CTB: Off

		PLC: Off

		PC: Off

		OLS: Off

		OLM: On

		WFX: Off

		PMX: Off

		SWD: Off

		IPI: Off

		EOR: Off

		PPR: Off

		Offset operators or: Off

		Roya: On

		Application requires published not: Off

		Notif: Off

		Notif_2: On

		Surface owner: Off

		For a: Off

		No notice required: Off

		Print or Type Name: Jeanette Barron

		Date: 

		Phone Number: 575-746-6974

		Address: jeanette.barron@conocophillips.com







Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 
From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD 
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 11:10 AM
To: Barron, Jeanette <Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com>
Subject: Verification of Information OLM-277

 
 
EMAIL
 
To whom it may concern (c/o Jeanette Barron for COG Operating, LLC),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 175393
Admin No. OLM-277
Applicant COG Operating, LLC
Title Gin and Tectonic Federal 5 N CTB (Oil Only)
Sub. Date 01/12/2023

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

Please verify that Comm Agreement has been submitted to BLM by providing Serial Registry Page or Serial
Number.  Unable to locate in MLRS.  Only pending Comm Agreement shows Wolfcamp Formation.

 
Additional notes:

 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should be done by
replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for this application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within 10 business days
of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application requiring the submittal of a new
application by the applicant once it is prepared to address each of the topics raised.
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 

mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com
mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov


From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD
To: Barron, Jeanette
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL]Verification of Information OLM-277
Date: Thursday, March 27, 2025 2:32:00 PM
Attachments: NMNM105823509.pdf

image001.png

Pretty sure it is this one.  BLM doesn’t have any of the information populated yet.  I will
use this as the needed information.
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 
From: Barron, Jeanette <Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com> 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2025 2:01 PM
To: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Re: [EXTERNAL]Verification of Information OLM-277

 

CAUTION: This email originated outside of our organization. Exercise caution prior to
clicking on links or opening attachments.
Sarah, this is the CA# NMNM15823509 I got from land do you have a way of looking it up? I am
asking because I don't and I'm not finding it to get you a serial register page. 
 

 
 

Jeanette Barron | Regulatory Coordinator, Delaware Basin NM | ConocoPhillips

O: 575-748-6974 | C: 575-909-2803 |2208 W. Main Street, Artesia, New Mexico

 

mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com
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‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM W2 BS

‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM W2
we

‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM E2 WC

‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 504H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 505H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 506H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 704H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 705H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 706H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 701H
‘GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 702H
GIN & TECTONIC FED COM 703H

NMNM105823509

NMNM106340883

NMNM106340882





_________________________________________________________________________________
_______________________

 Confidentiality Notice:
This e-mail, along with any attachments, may be proprietary, privileged, confidential, or
otherwise legally exempt from disclosure, and it is intended exclusively for the individual or entity
to which it is addressed. Any dissemination, copying, use of, or reliance upon such information
by or to anyone other than addressee is prohibited. If you are not the named addressee, please
notify the sender immediately by reply e-mail and delete all copies of this e-mail message and
any attachments.

From: Clelland, Sarah, EMNRD <Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, March 25, 2025 11:10 AM
To: Barron, Jeanette <Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL]Verification of Information OLM-277

 
CAUTION:This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.  

 

 
EMAIL
 
To whom it may concern (c/o Jeanette Barron for COG Operating, LLC),
 
The Division is reviewing the following application:

Action ID 175393
Admin No. OLM-277
Applicant COG Operating, LLC
Title Gin and Tectonic Federal 5 N CTB (Oil Only)
Sub. Date 01/12/2023

 
Please provide the following additional supplemental documents:

 
 
Please provide additional information regarding the following:

Please verify that Comm Agreement has been submitted to BLM by providing Serial Registry
Page or Serial Number.  Unable to locate in MLRS.  Only pending Comm Agreement shows
Wolfcamp Formation.

 
Additional notes:

 
 
All additional supplemental documents and information may be provided via email and should
be done by replying to this email. The produced email chain will be uploaded to the file for
this application.
 
Please note that failure to take steps to address each of the requests made in this email within

mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
mailto:Jeanette.Barron@conocophillips.com


10 business days of receipt of this email may result in the Division rejecting the application
requiring the submittal of a new application by the applicant once it is prepared to address
each of the topics raised.
 
 
Thanks,

Sarah Clelland
Petroleum Specialist
State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals, and Natural Resources Department
Oil Conservation Division
Cell: (505) 537-0627
Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov

 

mailto:Sarah.Clelland@emnrd.nm.gov
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�5T��T̂��Ù��-�8�a�4�: 5�:��.�8��c�7�:̂�\��T�̀�5�:����:_T:���T�̀��621+0

(�� W5*6(��(
*036  � ����d����e�L$��P�f��$�B Pgd�����dP�f�� �"�N��'�E����"��'� �"� �%��'�Jf'�'� � M�h�����H�'���f'JBB�i'�j��I�'� ���������� �%��'�Jf'�'��Ei��f M!'!�������H�'���f'  &Jk%���'�&��I�'� $&l��'l�$�'� M!'!�������H�'���f'�I�'�L��h�Fl%� M�h����gE���$��m'f $&l��'l�$�'��C'm�� � Ein!���h�$&l��'l�H�'���f'M&�"�'�&�� �"� K&����%���� E%%�&j���I�'� O��h�H������&h!i����N��'  &���i��� !"#�� �����I�'�  !"#���&B�Ei'�j��D���f���i����'�'!f ����f��'�'!fF&'���K&�!f�E"&!�' �R�� ��&h!i'�&��I�'��"���'�&�  &�g��&h!i���$���'�h�E����"��' � F��i'� !"#�� L��f���!f%��h�h  &E%%��i�'�&��Fl%� M!�h�P&h� F&'���$��'���E"&!�'3*,���(5-��65*6(�*5
0-,6��



Order No. OLM-277 Page 1 of 2 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION FOR OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT 
SUBMITTED BY COG OPERATING, LLC ORDER NO. OLM-277

ORDER 

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (“OCD”), having considered the 
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. COG Operating, LLC (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to off-lease measure
the oil production ("Application") from the wells, pool, and lease identified in Exhibit A.

2. Applicant provided notice of the Application to all persons owning a working interest in the
oil production to be off-lease measured in accordance with 19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC, and
those persons either submitted a written waiver or did not file an objection to the Application.

3. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management or New
Mexico State Land Office, as applicable.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

4. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §§ 
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, and 19.15.23 NMAC.

5. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.23.9(A)(5) NMAC.

6. By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment.

ORDER 

1. Applicant is authorized to store and measure oil production off-lease from the pools, leases,
and wells identified in Exhibit A at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A.

2. The oil production from the wells identified in Exhibit A shall be physically separated from
the oil production from other wells and no commingling of production from different leases
or pools shall occur in accordance with 19.15.23.9(A)(3) NMAC and 19.15.23.9(A)(4)
NMAC, except as otherwise provided in order(s) issued by OCD.

3. Applicant shall measure and market the commingled oil at a central tank battery described
in Exhibit A in accordance with this Order and 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC.



Order No. OLM-277 Page 2 of 2 

4. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil production in accordance
with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC.

5. OCD retains jurisdiction of this matter and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order
as it deems necessary.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

________________________________ DATE: ______________________ 
GERASIMOS RAZATOS 
DIRECTOR (ACTING) 

4/9/2025



Order: OLM-277
Operator: COG Operating, LLC (229137)

Central Tank Battery: Gin and Tectonic Federal 5 N Central Tank Battery (Oil)
Central Tank Battery Location: UL N, Section 5, Township 24 South, Range 32 East

Central Tank Battery: Red Hills Offload Station
Central Tank Battery Location: UL O, Section 4, Township 26 South, Range 32 East

Central Tank Battery: Jal Offload Station
Central Tank Battery Location: UL D, Section 4, Township 26 South, Range 37 East

Gas Title Transfer Meter Location:

Pool Name Pool Code
MESA VERDE;BONE SPRING 96229

UL or Q/Q S-T-R
W/2 32-23S-32E
W/2 5-24S-32E
W/2 32-23S-32E
W/2 5-24S-32E

Well API UL or Q/Q S-T-R Pool
W/2 32-23S-32E
W/2 5-24S-32E
W/2 32-23S-32E
W/2 5-24S-32E
W/2 32-23S-32E
W/2 5-24S-32E

Well Name
Wells

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Pools

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC
Lease

PROPOSED CA Bone Spring NMNM 105823509

CA Bone Spring SLO 204844 PUN 1402844

30-025-48431 96229

30-025-48432 96229

30-025-48433 96229

GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL 
COM #504H

GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL 
COM #505H

GIN AND TECTONIC FEDERAL 
COM #506H

Exhibit A Page 1ORDER NO. OLM-277



Sante Fe Main Office 
Phone: (505) 476­3441

General Information 
Phone: (505) 629­6116

Online Phone Directory 
https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact­us

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  175393

CONDITIONS
Operator:

COG OPERATING LLC
600 W Illinois Ave
Midland, TX 79701

OGRID:

229137
Action Number:

175393
Action Type:

[C­107] Surface Commingle or Off­Lease (C­107B)

CONDITIONS

Created By Condition Condition
Date

sarah.clelland Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval. If you have any questions
regarding this matter, please email us at OCD.Engineer@emnrd.nm.gov.

4/9/2025

https://www.emnrd.nm.gov/ocd/contact-us

